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The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Glade, Emil T. Lemich, and Martin McMahon present; John Glade, Chairman. 

MINUTES of meetings held October 4, 5, 12 and 25 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

John Glade 
Martin McMahon 
Ming Tree Inn 
Bobbe J. Hein 
Ihlenfeldt, Peterson, & Assoc., Inc. 
Gard Talbot's 
North Park Transportation 
C. W. Ogburn 
Joe W. Evans 
Jess Oyler 
Glen Glidden 
Willian Parsons 
Fluty's Standard 
McMahon Motors 
Skyline Motors 
Continental Oil Company 
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack 
Getty Refining & Market Company 
Wyoming Highway:Department 
Rawlins Upholstery 
Zeiger Enterprises 
Sinclair Marketing, Inc. 
Bancroft - Whitney, Co. 
Larry L. Shriner 
Galyn M. Stahl 
Kendall McBride 
Chester G. Carson 
Randall Hardzog 
Linda Dickinson 
Debra Lee 
Agricultural Extension Service 
Duplicating Service 
City Market /112 
K. Craig Williams 
Gerald K. Russell 
John Lunt, MD 
Agnes Stocks 
Ruth E. Dalgarn 
Edna M. Jackson 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Sun Publishing Company 
Northern Gas Division 
Mayberry's Glass Shop 
City Steam Laundry 
Build Rite Lumber & Supply 
Zep Manufacturing 
Olson Enterprises Inc. 
L. C. Waldron 
DAFC - Data Services 
R. C. Tongco 
Bridget Miley, R.N. 
Susan Smith, R.N. 
Sherrie Patch, R.N. 
Ayuda Central Project 
The A-V Shop, Inc. 
Dr. Willian Jeffers 
Dr. A.P. Kirsch 
G. W. Leavengood 
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc. 
Olympus Corporation of America 
MacPherson, Golden & Brown 
Troy Enterprizes 
Wyoming Hospital Assoc. 
Pitney Bowes 
E. J. Witzenburger 
Olsen's Texaco 
Road and Bridge 
Road and Bridge· 
Maxson Realty Co. 
Roger E. Tranel 
Northern Gas Division 
Northern Gas Division 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Albany County Road & Bridge 
U. S. Welding & Supply 
J.&.S. Contractors Supply Co. 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 

Mileage & Expense - Commissioners 
Mileage & Expense - Commissioners 
Expenses - Commissioners 
Supplies - Commissioners 
Supplies - Commissioners 
Supplies - County Clerk 
Supplies - County Clerk 
Expenses - Sheriff 
Mileage - Sheriff 
Mileage - Sheriff 
Meals & Mileage - Sheriff 
Firearms - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Gasoline - Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Gasoline - Sheriff 
State Radio - Sheriff 
Repairs - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Gasoline - Sheriff 
Supplies - Attorney 
Mileage & Investigation - Coroner 
Autopsies - Coroner 
Mileage, Investigations, Supplies - Coroner 
Reporter Fee - Coroner 
Mileage & Expenses - Agent 
Mileage & Expense - Agent 
Mileage & Expense - Agent 
Assistant Salary - Agent 
Supplies - Agent 
Supplies - Agent 
Appointed Attorney - Clerk of Court 
Appointed Attorney - Clerk of Court 
Jurors & Witnesses - Clerk of Court 
Expenses, Rent & Phone - J.P. Court 
Expenses - J.P. Court 
Expenses - J.P. Court 
Expenses - J.P. Court 
Supplies - J.P. Court 
Repairs - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Laundry - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Welfare Rent - CH & Jail 
Mileage & Phone - Water Comm. 
Election lists - Election 
Meal Expense - Health Officer 
Meals and Mileage - Health Officer 
Meals & Mileage - Health Officer 
Meals & Mileage - Health Officer 
Bag Supplies - Health Officer 
Repair & Maintenance - Health Officer 

. Dr's Supplies - Misc. 
Rent - Misc. 
Phone Bill - Misc. Civ. Def. 
Annual Dues - Misc. 
Drs. - Misc. 
Public Defenders - Misc. 
Misc. in lieu of taxes 
Drs. - Misc. 
Postage & Supplies - Misc. 
Care of Girls - Misc. 
Ambulance Gasoline - Misc. 
Meal Allowances - R.&.B. 
Meal Allowance & Mileage - R.&.B. 
Insurance - R.&.B. 
Gravel Crushing - R.&.B. 
Repairs -·R.&.B. 
Gas Serv. Saratoga - R.&.B. 
Electric Service - R.&.B. 
Equipment Rental - R.&.B. 
Parts - R.&.B. 
Parts - R.&.B. 
Parts - R.&.B. 

$ 206.01 
54.18 

264.62 
218.20 
768.00 

4.06 
26.47 
46.81 
87.00 
10.50 
19.56 

115.00 
54.48 

4.00 
13.14 

252.00 
2.24 

12.60 
180.00 

36.05 
125.59 
19.02 
46.25 

174.60 
250.00 
285.94 
88.00 

117. 92 
246.21 
278.25 
860.00 
12.00 

3.46 
253.00 

1,111.29 
65.00 
25.13 
38.13 
24.56 
47.90 
5.50 

88.69 
8.85 

24.91 
2.68 

53.11 
700.00 

25.10 
34.32 
3.00 

189.60 
173. 63 

63.98 
126.04 

35.00 
135.00 
355.00 
13. 77 

2,973.19 
7,560.52 
3.333.32 

12,629.30 
5,390.00 

23.37 
31.00 
10.15 

940.00 
774. 85 
436.00 
800.00 

22.46 
8.60 
6.61 

1,800.00 
56.37 

323.89 
10.58 
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Routt County Accounting Office 
J.C. Kilburn Co. 
G. G. Enterprise 
Continental Oil Company 
Continental Oil Company 
Ronald McQuay 
Consumer's Gasoline Co. 
Vrooman & Associates Equipment Sales 
Savery Store 
Shepard's 
Cobre Tire Company 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Dixon Auto & Implement 
River Street Motor Company 
H.B. Lee Construction 
Shively Hardware 
Childress Electric 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Chevron, U.S.A. 
Dixon Garage 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Cal-Gas Saratoga, Inc. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Wyoming Machinery Company 
Moss Equipment & Supply Co. 
Sinclair Marketing Inc. 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Equitable Life & Health Ins. 
Colonial Life & Accident Ins. 
Ohio Life Insurance 
Mountain Bell 
The Mills Company 
Maxson Realty Co. 
Northern Gas Division 
Pacific Power and Light Co. 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Burgess Brothers 
Horizon Printing & Stationery 
Texaco, Inc. 
I. B.M. 
Xerox Corporation 
3M B.P. S. I. 
State of Wyoming 
John Glode 
Emil T. Lemich 
Martin McMahon 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
Sheriff's Office 
County Attorney 
County Extension Office 
Clerk of Court 
J.P. Court 
Edna M. Jackson 
Agnes Stocks 
Gilbert & Marian Blumenthal 
Ruth Dalgarn 
Courthouse Custodians 
Eugene Breniman 
Gerbert Matson 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
L. C. Waldron 
R. C. Tongco 
Health Officer 
Alice A. Pixler 
Charles Bergstrand 
Daniel Schinkel 
C. W. Leavengood Salary 

REVENUE SHARING 

Physician's Placement Group 

MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT 

Road Work - R.&.B. 
Gasoline - R.&.B. 
Repairs & Parts - R.&.B. 
Gasoline, Med. Bow - R.&.B. 
Gasoline, Ponca City - R.&.B. 
Repairs - R.&.B. 
Oil - R. &.B. 
Parts - R.&.B. 
Parts - R.&.B. 
Gas & Oil - R.&.B. 
Repairs & Parts - R.&.B. 
Gasoline - R.&.B. 
Parts R.&.B. 
Gasoline - R.&.B. 
Gravel 
Parts - R.&.B. 
Supplies & Parts - R.&.B. 
Repairs - R.&.B. 
Light Service - R.&.B. 
Gasoline - R.&.B. 
Gasoline - R.&.B. 
Parts - R.&.B. 
Fuel & Gasoline - R.&.B. 
Parts - R. &. B. 
Parts - R.&.B. 
Repairs & Parts - R.&.B. 
Road Oil - R.&.B. 
Soc. Sec. for October - Various 
Retirement for October - Various 
Equitable Ins. for Dec. - Various 
Colonial Ins. for Dec. - Various 
Ohio Ins. for December - Various 
Phone Service - Various 
Supplies - Various 
Insurance - Various 
Gas Service - Various 
Light Service - Various 
Printing & Advertis., Supplies - Various 
Various 
Car Expense, Repair, Parts - Various 
Car Expense & Tires - Various 
Supplies - Various 
Ambulance & Gasoline - Various 
Supplies - Various 
Gasoline - Various 
Supplies & New Equipment - Various 
Various 
Supplies & New Equipment - Various in Lieu of Taxes 
Compensation 
Commissioner's Salary 
Commissioner's Salary 
Commissioner's Salary 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Other J.P. Salary 
Other J.P. Salary 
Salary 
Other J.P. Salary 
Salaries 
CH & Jail Salaries 
Fairground Custodian - Salary 
Salaries 
Water Comm. Salary 
Health Officer Salary 
Nurse & Janitor Salaries 
Health Asst. Salary 
Misc. Civ. Def. Salary 
Misc. Fire Off. 
Misc. Civ. Def. 

Services Rendered 

5,354.01 
1,078.00 
2,535.09 
1,006.40 

11.47 
275.00 
162.24 

78.55 
3.70 

208.44 
117. 72 

1,033.20 
97.98 

3.55 
207.00 
84.38 
42.28 

220.001· 
38.20 

1,602.00 
158.86 

90.87 
38.76 

586.30 
346.69 
392 .12 

14,723.36 
5,029.861 
7.970.76 
2,729.951 

87 .10, 
59. 30i 

2,070.601 
1,460.67 

14,136. oo, 
991. 201 
381.81 
869.191 
296.15 
515.81 
393.67 
202.24· 

44. 861 

340.921 
351.681 
828.001 

1,083.49,· 
9,878.74 

390.20 
355.97 
355.97 
376.60 

6,516.551 
4,671.031 
3,153.38j 

17,718.601 
3,955.821 
1,148.93j 
2,460.841 
1,672.79 

506. 301 
276.821 
356. 521 
257 .12, 

2,078.43i 
825. 751 
586. OSI 

20,585.691 
317.81 
282. 45i 
694. 531 
13.18 
47.07 

276.82 
188.30 

$6,600. oo· 

The Board rejected an application for renewal of a Malt Beverage Permit from Robert E. Metze, dba Snowy Range 
KOA Campground. Three protests were filed against renewal on the grounds of non-compliance with residency 
requirements. 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Motion was made by Commissioner McMahon, seconded by Commissioner Lemich and unanimously carried to approve 
appointment of Frederick J. Harrison as Deputy County Attorney. 

the 

I 
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CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

Motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to amend Article #300, Section #350, 
Subsection 351 & 352, by deleting Item 351.8, and adding Item 352.7 which reads as follows: 

"352.7 A single family residence only when used by the owner or manager on the same site." 
(Ref. Case File 77-12A) 
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Mary Bradford, County Clerk, reported to the Board of County Commissioners that she had appointed the following 
named persons as deputy county clerks to serve as secretaries to the Carbon County Planning and Zoning 
Commission to comply with Wyoming Statute 18-289, namely: 

Lomalyn Bement 
Madeline MacPherson 

It was moved by Commissioner Lemich, seconded by Commissioner McMahon and unanimously carried that said 
appointments be approved and conjoined. 

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY 

A sum of $2000.00 was approved by the Commissioners for a survey of the needs of Rawlins in relation to 
the Carbon County Library. 

CARBON COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICE 

An Agreement between Wyoming Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Health and Medical Services 
and the Carbon County Ambulance Service was approved to improve the emergency care available to the citizens 
of Wyoming by purchasing three General Electric Master II 110 Watt Mobile Radio(s) with rear compartment 
head set and foot switch. The Agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY TREASURER - Sec. 22.1-266. 

STATE OF WYOMING 

County of Carbon 

) 
) ss. 
) 

This is to certify that C.R. Engstrom has, on the first day of November, 1977, been duly appointed 
and is hereby designated as Carbon County Treasurer, his term of office to expire the first Monday in January, 
1979. 

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this first day of November, 1977. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

(SEAL) 

Attest: 

Isl Mary G. Bradford 
Mary G. Bradford 

Isl John Glode 
John Glode, Chairman 

Isl Emil T. Lemich 
Emil T. Lemich 

Isl Martin McMahon 
Martin McMahon 

County Clerk & Clerk of said Board of 
County Commissioners 

BONDS APPROVED: The Board approved the following bonds: 

Viola Currey 
Hugh G. Simmons 
Abe J. De Herrera 

Treasurer-Clerk - Town of Riverside 
Superintendent - School District #1 
Treasurer - School District #1 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

November 2, 1977 

$ 1,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 50,000.00 

10-17-77 to 10-17-78 
10-15-77 to 10-15-78 
10-15-77 to 10-15-78 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Glode, Emil T. Lemich and Martin McMahon present; John Glode, Chairman. 

HANNA MEDICAL COVERAGE 

Dr. R. C. Tongco and Dr. A. P. Kirsch reported to the Commissioners that there would be a doctor in Hanna on 
Friday, November 4, 1977, and on a two day a week basis thereafter until a permanent doctor could be found. 

RAWLINS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to adopt the following resolution: 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners will, to the extent reasonable, exert its best 
efforts to assure proper zoning or other land use controls necessary to restrict the use 
of land adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity of the airport to activities and 
purposes compatible with normal airport operations, including landing and takeoff of 
aircraft. 

ANNEXATION OF TRACT BY COORDINATED FINANCIAL SERVICES 

The Board approved the ·plat which accompanied petition for annexation to the City of Rawlins, Wyoming of a 
23.664 acre tract by Coordinated Financial Services located in NW~, SW\ and SE\, Sec. 15, "T21N, R87W, 6th 
P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming. 
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CARBON COUNTY COUNSELING CENTER 

Motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to allocate to Carbon County Counseling 
Center $25,000.00 out of the In Lieu of Taxes fund for their 1977-78 budget. 

INVITATION FOR BIDS - GRAVEL 

Notice is hereby given that the County of Carbon, Rawlins, Wyoming, requests that sealed bids be submitted to 
the Board of County Commissioners, Courthouse Building, Rawlins, Wyoming, for 60,000 tons of 314" gravel at 6 
locations. Persons wishing to submit bids should contact Bob Korkow at the Carbon County Road & Bridge Shop, 
324-3721, Rawlins, Wyoming. The right is reserved to reject any and all bids and to waive informalities and 
contingencies. 

Deadline for sealed bids to be submitted shall be 10:00 A.M. Tuesday, December 6, 1977. Bids will be opened 
publicly at the regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners on the above date. 

Isl John Glade 
ATTEST: Chairman, Board of County Commissioners 

Isl Mary G. Bradford 
Carbon County Clerk 

WYOMING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

The Carbon County Commissioners hereby grant permission to the Wyoming Highway Department to take water from an 
existing strip mine pit located within the Carbon County Road right of way, the strip mine pit being located 
east of Elmo in SE ll4 NE ll4 Sec. 16, T22N, R81W. 

REBATE 

William H. Schmidt 

ABATEMENT 

Ray Weber 
Thomas L. Gale 
Hubert Gardner 
Allan Wauch 
J.M. Huber Corporation 
FMA Leasing Co. 
Joy La Brie 
Donald Gregory 
Bruce Nixon 
Rosebud Coal Company 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

~ dJfar!{unrJi{;&f ~ 
November 10, 1977 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

NOTICE AND CALL OF SPECIAL MEETING 

TO: THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

$ 87.09 

$ 331.17 
48. 72 
63.58 

120.41 
152.05 

66.10 
81.62 
8.99 

144.96 
64,753.63 

NOTICE IS GIVEN that a special meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, wil 
be held in the Commissioner's chamber, Room 201, Courthouse Bldg., Rawlins, Wyoming, on November 10, 1977, at 
2:00 o'clock, p.m. The object of said meeting is to consider an Ordinance for the Assessment, levy and collec­
tion of a one percent (1%) county sales tax Ordinance and for the transaction of such other business incidental 
to the foregoing as may come before said meeting. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE AND 
CONSENT TO SPECIAL MEETING 

Isl John Glade 
Chairman 

The undersigned members of the Board of County Commissioners acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Notice 
and waives any and all irregularities in such notice and in the manner of service thereof upon us, and consent 
and agree to holding of such special meeting at the time and place specified in said notice, and to the transac 
tion of any and all business which may come before such meeting. 

Isl John Glade 
Chairman 

Isl Martin McMahon 
Commissioner 

Isl Emil T. Lemich 
Commissioner 


